Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY					
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Ray W.Y. POON	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: The City University of Hong Kong				
Paul Kin-Ho CHU	Internal Address:				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) February 14, 2006	Street Address: Tat Chee Avenue, Kowloon, HONG KONG				
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City:				
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	State:				
Other 4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No document is being filed together with a new application.				
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/331,264 - Filed: January 11, 2006 Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) tached? ☐ Yes ✓ No				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1				
Name: Robert D. Katz, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00				
Internal Address: COOPER & DUNHAM LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 1185 Avenue of the Americas	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)				
City: New York	8. Payment Information				
State: NYZip:10036	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date				
Phone Number: (212) 278-0400 Fax Number: (212) 391-0525 Email Address: rkatz@cooperdunham.com	b. Deposit Account Number <u>03-3125</u> Authorized User Name <u>Robert D. Katz</u>				
9. Signature: Xal	3/3/06				
Robert D. Katz, Esq Reg. No. 30,141	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Ray W.Y. POON and Paul Kin-He CHU, citizen of Hong Kong and USA, residing at Room 408, 4/F, Block East, Peony House, 1 Pok Man Street, Taikoktsul, Kowloon and 4A, Village Gardens, 61 Fa Po Street, Yau Yat Chuen, Kowloon, Hong Kong, respectively, are co-inventors with Kelvin W.K. YEUNG, Kenneth M.C. CHEUNG and William W. LU, ASSIGNORS, citizens of Hong Kong, United Kingdom and Canada, respectively, residing at Flat C, 26/F, Block 5, Carado Garden, Tai Wai, New Territories, Hong Kong, 27B Visalia Garden, 48 Macdonnell Road, Mid-Levels, Hong Kong and 12 Sandy Bay Road, Hong Kong, of the invention in SURFACE TREATED SHAPE MEMORY MATERIALS AND METHODS FOR MAKING SAME for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

which is identified by Cooper & Dunham LLP docket no. 2587/72979/RDK which was filed on 11 January 2006, Application No. 11/331,264

and WHEREAS, The City University of Hong Kong, ASSIGNEE, located at Tat Chee Avenue, Kowloon, HONG KONG is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby auknowledged, WB, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be field for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewal and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNES, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testifying in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and scals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

1

Date	F26 1	φ.	 2006

Witness:

Wei Chun bei

Wei Chunker

Date Feb 14 , 2006

Witness:

2